

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 21-1015  
Polk County No.: CVCV059435

---

JAMES A. STODGILL, MATTHEW D. JOHNSON, KIRK E. YENTES,  
Plaintiffs,  
CHRISTOPHER DETERMAN and ALESHA SMITH,  
Appellants/Plaintiffs

vs.

CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA, and  
MUNICIPAL COLLECTIONS OF AMERICA, INC.  
Appellees/Defendants

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court of Polk County  
The Honorable Heather Lauber, District Court Judge  
The Honorable Celeste Gogerty, District Court Judge

---

FINAL BRIEF OF CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA  
APPELLEE/DEFENDANT

---

Michael C. Richards,  
Katelynn T. McCollough  
Dentons Davis Brown, P.C.  
215 10th St., Suite 1300  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3993  
Telephone: (515) 288-2500  
Email: [mike.richards@dentons.com](mailto:mike.richards@dentons.com)  
[katelynn.mccollough@dentons.com](mailto:katelynn.mccollough@dentons.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLEE/DEFENDANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 12

    A.    Facts Relevant to Alesha Smith..... 13

    B.    Facts Relevant to Christopher Determan..... 16

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 16

    I.    The District Court Properly Found that Smith’s  
          Claims Against the City are Barred by the Statute  
          of Limitations..... 17

        A.    Preservation of Error ..... 17

        B.    Smith’s Date of Injury Occurred When the  
              ATE Citation was Issued, Not When it  
              Accrued..... 17

        C.    The City is Not Required to File a  
              Municipal Infraction for ATE Violations..... 21

    II.   The District Court Properly Dismissed Smith’s  
          Due Process Claim..... 25

        A.    Preservation of Error ..... 25

        B.    Smith Received Proper Notice and an  
              Opportunity to be Heard..... 25

III. The District Court Properly Granted the City’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to Determan’s Statute of Limitations Claim.....	33
A. Preservation of Error .....	33
B. No Collection Efforts were Taken Against Determan .....	33
C. The Purpose of the ATE Ordinance is Public Safety, Not Revenue Generation.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	37
COST CERTIFICATE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law:

<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (2019) .....	9, 22, 24, 27, 32, 37
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255, 264 (Iowa 2001) .....	26, 33
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) .....	26, 33
<i>Callahan v. State</i> , 464 N.W.2d 268, 270 (Iowa 1990) .....	19
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533, 538-39 (Iowa 2008) .....	22, 24
<i>City of Des Moines v. Gruen</i> , 457 N.W.2d 340, 342 (Iowa 1990) .....	23
<i>Hawkeye Foodservices Distribution v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600, 606 (Iowa 2012) .....	21
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater Des Moines v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 644 N.W.2d 339, 346 (Iowa 2002) .....	36
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement &amp; Food &amp; Water Watch v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780, 791 (Iowa 2021) .....	35
<i>Iowa Grocery Indus. Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 712 N.W.2d 675, 680 (Iowa 2006) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127, 145 (Iowa 2013) .....	26
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 714 N.W.2d 632, 637 (Iowa 2006) .....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	9, 26, 27

*Pride v. Peterson*, 173 N.W.2d 549, 554 (Iowa 1970) ..... 34

*Rush v. Reynolds*, 946 N.W.2d 543 (Table), at \*4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020) ..... 36

*Venckus v. City of Iowa City*, 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) ..... 9, 17, 19, 21

*Weizberg v. City of Des Moines*, 923 N.W.2d 200, 214-15 (Iowa 2018). 27, 28, 36

**Constitutions and Statutes:**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 26

Iowa Const. art. 1, § 9 ..... 26

Iowa Code § 8A.504 ..... 13, 20, 21, 31, 32

Iowa Code § 17A.2(1) ..... 32

Iowa Code § 364.22(2) ..... 23

Iowa Code § 364.22(6) ..... 24

Iowa Code § 614.1 ..... 25, 34

Iowa Code § 670.4(2) ..... 17

Iowa Code § 670.5 ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

**Other Authorities:**

Windsor Heights, Iowa, Ordinance 60.02.08 ..... 13, 23

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3) ..... 8, 9

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2) ..... 9

16B Am.Jur.2d Constitutional Law § 909, at 500 (1998) ..... 27
